
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 25 April 2023 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 2 MAY 2023 at 10.00 
am. 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 1.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 
transparency statements   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 February 2023  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 3.2 Business Planner  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 4.1 Directions Tracker - HSCP.23.032  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 AUDIT 

 

 5.1 Approval of Unaudited Accounts - HSCP.23.037  (Pages 21 - 68) 

 

 5.2 External Audit Strategy 2022/23 - HSCP.23.034  (Pages 69 - 88) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

 6.1 Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Update - HSCP.23.028  
(Pages 89 - 118) 

 

 6.2 Primary Care Improvement Plan Update - HSCP.23.033  (Pages 119 - 
136) 

 

 EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 7.1 None at this time   

 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 8.1 Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 13 June 2023 at 10am   

 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 28 February 2023  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 28 February 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown (from Article 9), Luan Grugeon, Jamie Dale, Alison 
MacLeod and Paul Mitchell (until Article 9). 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Alan Bell (for Article 9), Michelle Grant, Vicki 
Johnstone, Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther and Shona Omand-Smith.  

  
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and 

this document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on the agenda. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements 

intimated. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 17 November 

2022, for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=8268&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner. 

 
In respect of a question regarding whistleblowing, the Business Manager confirmed that 

this was information collated from the Integration Joint Board, Aberdeen City Council 
and NHS Grampian. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the content of the Planner. 

 
 
BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK (BAEF) - HSCP.23.009 

 
5. The Committee had before it the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s 

(IJB) Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as part of the Risk, Audit 
and Performance Committee’s (RAPC) annual review of the Framework. 
 

Members discussed community empowerment and engagement and the importance of 
embedding this when connecting with stakeholders. 
 

Members noted that NHS Grampian had set up a Short Life Working group looking at 
the Collaborative Governance approach, and that the IJB Chair would report to the IJB 

in this regard. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) approve the revised BAEF as attached at Appendix A of the report; 

(b) agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC; and 
(c) agree that once the IJB approved the revised Scheme of Governance (including 

the terms of reference for the IJB and its committees) that the BAEF be updated 

to reflect any changes made to the Scheme. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-26 - HSCP.23.016 

 
6. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update Plan 2023-26 prepared 

by the Chief Internal Auditor which sought approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board for 2023-26. 
 
The report recommended:- 

Page 4



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-26 as attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - HSCP.23.012 

 
7. The Committee had before it the Internal Audit Update Report prepared by the 

Chief Internal Auditor which presented an update on Internal Audit’s work. Details were 
provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware 

of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the RAPC - Internal Audit Update Report for February 2023 

(“the Internal Audit Update Report”), as appended at Appendix A of the report, 
and the work of Internal Audit since the last update; 

(b) note the progress against the approved 2021-22 and 2022-23 Internal Audit 

plans as detailed in the Internal Audit Update Report; and 
(c) note the progress that had been made with implementing recommendations 

agreed in Internal Audit reports as outlined in the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT - TRANSFORMATIONAL PROGRAMME - HSCP.23.013 
 

8. The Committee had before it a report prepared by the Chief Internal Auditor 

which presented the outcome from the planned audit of the IJB Transformational 

Programme that was included in the Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen City Integration 
Joint Board. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 

 

Page 5



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT - DATA SHARING - HSCP.23.014 
 
9. Members welcomed Alan Bell - Head of Information Governance and Data 

Protection Officer, NHS Grampian, to the meeting.  
 

The Committee had before it an Internal Audit report prepared by the Chief Internal 
Auditor regarding IJB Data Sharing, which presented the outcome from the planned 
audit of the IJB Data Sharing that was included in the Internal Audit Plan for Aberdeen 

City Integration Joint Board. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the objective was to ensure that the IJB had 
appropriate assurance over the arrangements and procedures for data sharing within 
its partners.  He reported that Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray Councils had 

completed their data sharing reviews, however NHS Grampian and its auditors had not 
been able to facilitate the work due to commitments of the Information Commissioner’s 

recent review.  Nevertheless, it was still the intention to provide an overarching 
executive summary to be presented to Committee on completion. 
 

Members heard from the Head of Information Governance who responded to questions 
from Members and undertook to bring a position summary back to RAPC once the 

Information Commissioner’s review was complete. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised wi thin this 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MONITORING UPDATE - HSCP.23.017 
 
10. The Committee had before it the Quarter 3 (2022/23) Financial Monitoring 

Update 2022/2023 reporting on the revenue budget performance for the services within 
the remit of the Integration Joint Board (IJB) for quarter 3 (period ended 31 December 

2022). 
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the report and responded to questions from 

Members regarding primary care services overspend, prescribing and payments to care 
homes. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

Page 6



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 
and management action that were contained therein; and 

(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix F of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Financial Officer to circulate an update to the Committee 
following the meeting on 28 February 2023 regarding prescribing; and 

(ii) otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2025: DELIVERY PLAN QUARTER 3 UPDATE - 
HSCP.23.015 
 

11. The Committee had before it the Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan 

Quarter 3 Update which sought to provide assurance relating to the progress of the 

Year 1 projects of the Delivery Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategy Plan for 2022-2025. 
 

Alison MacLeod - Lead for Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP, introduced the 
report and responded to questions from Members regarding the data provided.  In 
respect of data reporting, the Strategy and Transformation team agreed to take on 

board (1) in respect of falls, reporting of ‘falls with harm’ to provide more meaningful 
data to the Committee; (2) reporting of context for comparisons with other regions; (3) 

where appropriate to append Local Outcome Improvement Plan reports where there 
was a connection, e.g. in terms of Make Every Opportunity Count (MEOC) training; and 
(4) going forward to consider a deeper dive of a particular programme of projects. 

 
Members praised the new format and BRAG (blue/red/amber/green) reporting status.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Delivery Plan Quarter 3 Update and Dashboard as 

appended to the report at appendices a and b respectively. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the suggested additions to reporting; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation. 

 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 2 MAY 2023 AT 10AM 
 
12. The Committee had before it the dates for future meetings, all at 10am: 

 2 May 2023 

 13 June 2023 

 19 September 2023 

Page 7



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 28 November 2023 

 23 January 2024 

 26 March 2024 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the future meeting dates. 
 - COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair 

Page 8



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

A B C D E F G H I J K

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

Standing Item Directions Tracker  

To present the six-monthly update on the status of 

Directions made by the Integration Joint Board (IJB) 

to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 

Grampian.

HSCP.23.032 Alison Macleod
Strategy and 

Transformation Team

Standing Item External Audit Strategy 2022/23

To provide a summary of the work plan for Audit 

Scotland's 2022/23 external audit of Aberdeen City 

Integration Joint Board (IJB).

HSCP.23.034 Anne MacDonald Audit Scotland Audit Scotland
2021/22 Strategy considered at April 2022 

RAPC.

Approval of Unaudited Accounts
To review and comment on the unaudited final 

accounts for 2022/23.
HSCP.23.037 Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery 

Plan Quarter 4 Update 

To provide assurance relating to progress of the 

Delivery Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City 

Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) 

Strategy Plan 2022-2025.

HSCP.23.028 Alison Macleod
Strategy and 

Transformation Team
ACHSCP

23.09.21
Primary Care Improvement Plan 

Update

To provide a further update report (last reported at 

23 September 21 RAPC - HSCP.21.105).
HSCP.23.033

Emma King / 

Sarah 

Gibbon/Alison 

Penman

ACHSCP

Presented to RAPC on 23 June 2022.   

Members agreed the recomendation:that a 

further PCIP performance update is presented 

to the committee in Spring 2023 (unless 

required by exception)

Standing Item Review of Financial Governance
To provide assurance on Governance Environment - 

annual report.  Last RAPC was 26 April 2022.
Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP

Several links and references to the full 

financial year & the MTFF.  Move this report to 

post year-end and take it to the RAPC on 2 

May 2023

D Defer to June 2023 due to absence.

Review of Duties and Year End 

Report - Annual Review of RAPC

To present a review of reporting for 2022/23 and an 

early draft intended schedule of reporting for 

2023/24 to provide assurance that the Committee is 

fulfilling all the duties as set out in its terms of 

reference.

HSCP.23.031 Alison Macleod
Strategy and 

Transformation Team
D

Defer to June 2023 as this report should be 

considered in conjunction with the Review of 

Financial Governance.

Standing Item Whistleblowing 
[...]
ber Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate Update/Status

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 

transferred 

40

41

42

Annual Review of RAPC
Paul Mitchell / 

Amy Richert
Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP T As 2023

Approval of Unaudited Accounts Paul Mitchell Chief Finance Officer ACHSCP T As 2023

P
age 12



 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. This report presents the six-monthly update on the status of Directions made 
by the Integration Joint Board (IJB) to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 

Grampian.  
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 
a) Notes the updates in Appendix A. 
 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. As per the Roles and Responsibilities Protocol of the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) and its Committees, the IJB are obliged, “to issue Directions to 
the Partners under sections 26 and 27 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) 

(Scotland) Act 2014, in line with the Integration Scheme and legislative 
framework sitting around the CEOs of the Partners.” 

 
As agreed by the RAPC on 23 September 2020 a report will be presented 

every 6 months to provide assurance to the Committee on the ongoing 
directions. 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
02 May 2023 

 
Report Title 

Directions Update Report  

 

Report Number  
HSCP23.032 

 
Lead Officer  

Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer   

Report Author Details  

Name: Alison MacLeod  

Strategy and Transformation Lead 
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

Appendices  
Appendix A – Directions Tracker 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3.2. The Directions Tracker indicates when they were submitted to the 
constituent organisation(s), the financial commitment, and the status
[...]
f commissioned services, annual workplans

Grant to Voluntary Organisation £276,000.00 Grant Award HSCP.19.073 IJB 191119 S Omand-Smith ACC 03/12/2019 01/01/2020 31/12/2023 Green Ongoing review of commissioned services, annual workplans

Contracts and Commissioning Annual Report £123,242,747.00 Commissioning HSCP.19.062 IJB 191119 F Mitchelhill ACC 03/12/2019 01/04/2020 30/09/2024 Green Ongoing review of commissioned services, annual workplans

 Kingswells Care Home £3,100,000.00 Commissioning HSCP.19.032 IJB 110619 S Omand-Smith ACC 04/07/2019 01/04/2019 30/03/2024 Green Ongoing (in line with Action 15) 

BAC Contract Within existing budgets BAC Contract Review HSCP.18.035 IJB 220518 S Omand-Smith ACC 05/06/2018 01/08/2018 31/07/2024 Green Monitored through quarterly process.

P
age 20



 

1 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to allow the Risk, Audit and Performance 
Committee (RAPC) to review and comment on the unaudited final accounts 

for 2022/23. 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 
a) Consider and comment on the Unaudited Final Accounts for 2022/23 at 

Appendix A. 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 
3.1. This is the seventh time that a full set of accounts have been prepared for 

the Integration Joint Board (IJB).   

 
3.2. A great deal of work has been undertaken at a national level to agree on a 

proposed approach to the Integration Joint Board Accounts.  Even then there 
will be changes in format and the disclosures contained in the accounts 
based on local circumstances.  However, the major disclosures and format 

are based on a template commissioned by the Scottish Government with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 

Date of Meeting 
2 May 2023 

 
Report Title 

Unaudited Final Accounts 2022/23 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.23.037 

 
Lead Officer  

Paul Mitchell, Chief
[...]
t and Performance 

Committee (RAPC). The report sets out the auditor’s plan in respect of the 

2022/23 audit and covers both the audit of the board’s financial statements 

and the auditor’s wider scope responsibilities. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee: 

 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The Accounts Commission has appointed Michael Oliphant, Audit Director, 

Audit Scotland as auditor of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board (IJB) 

for the five-year period covering financial years 2022/23 to 2026/27.  

   

 

Date of Meeting 2.05.2023 

Report Title External Audit – Annual Audit Plan 2022/23  

Report Number HSCP23.034 

Lead Officer 
Anne MacDonald, Engagement Manager, 

External Audit (Audit Scotland) 

Report Author Details  
Anne MacDonald, Engagement Manager, 

External Audit (Audit Scotland)  
Email: amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk    

Consultation Checklist Completed No  

Appendices  
Appendix A – External Audit: Annual Audit 

Plan 2022/23 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk


 

2 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

3.2. This report to those charged with governance summarises the external 

auditor’s view of the risks of the audit and the approach to be undertaken to 

gain sufficient assurance over the risks, to allow the auditor to provide an 

opinion on the IJB’s financial statements for the financial year ended                  

31 March 2023.  

 

3.3. The programme of work within the plan is set in accordance with Audit 

Scotland’s Code of Audit Practice which applies to all public sector audits in 

Scotland. The plan also sets out the audit fees and the wider scope audit 

responsibilities. 

 

4. Implications for IJB  

 

4.1. Equalities – there are no direct implications arising from this report. 

 

4.2. Fairer Scotland Duty – there are no direct implications arising fr
[...]
nvolved in the audit of Aberdeen City IJB have significant 
experience in public sector audit.  

Name  Position   

Michael Oliphant 

moliphant@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Audit Director/Engagement Lead  

Anne MacDonald 

amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Senior Audit Manager/Engagement Manager  

Arlene Deeming  

adeeming@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Senior Auditor  

Deirdre Sim  

dsim@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

  

Auditor     

 

50.  The local audit team is supported by a specialist technical accounting team, 
all of whom have significant experience of public bodies and work with 
accounting regulatory bodies. 

  

 

Page 87

mailto:moliphant@audit-scotland.gov.uk
mailto:amacdonald@audit-scotland.gov.uk
mailto:adeeming@audit-scotland.gov.uk
mailto:dsim@audit-scotland.gov.uk


Appendix 1. Your audit team | 16 

  

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board 
Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 

Audit Scotland’s published material is available for download  
on the website in a number of formats. For information on our  
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

For the latest news follow us on social media or 
subscribe to our email alerts. 

 

 
Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh  EH3 9DN 
Phone: 0131 625 1500  Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 

AS.4.0 
 

 
Page 88

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f


 

1 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

 
1.1. This report seeks to provide assurance to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC) relating to progress of the Delivery Plan as set out within 
the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategy 

Plan 2022-2025. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee note the 
Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Update and Dashboard as appended to this report 
(appendices a and b respectively). 

2.2. It is recommended that the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee note the 
performance framework which has been refreshed for 2023-24 in line with 

Year 2 of the Delivery Plan (appendix c). 
 
 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

 

Date of Meeting 
2nd May 2023 

 
Report Title 

Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan 
Quarter 4 Update 

 

Report Number  
HSCP23.028 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details  

Michelle Grant 

migrant@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Alison MacLeod 
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

Appendices  

a.  Delivery Plan Q4 Updates 

b.  Delivery Plan Dashboard 
c. Performance Framework 2023 

Refresh 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:migrant@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3.1. It is outlined in the Strategic Plan’s Performance Reporting Framework that 
RAPC should be reported to on a quarterly basis in order to provide 

assurance on progress being made towards achieving the ACHSCP’s 
strategic intent as set out within the Delivery Plan. 

 
3.2. As was the case with Quarter 3, this assurance is being delivered by 

displaying delivery plan updates alongside a strategic dashboard which gives 

access to high level information which the success of the delivery plan 
intends to positively influence over time. 

 
3.3. Appendix A is the Delivery Plan Progress Tracker which is a spreadsheet 

utilised by our programme and project teams to provide updates to the Senior 

Leadership Team (SLT).  For the purposes of RAPC, an update which spans 
the full quarter has been submitted to provide an overview of what has been 

achieved over the period from 1st January- 31st March and any significant 
risks or issues encountered during that time. A BRAG (Blue, Red, Amber, 
Green) status is also provided giving an overarching indication of
[...]
 on the PCIP, as outlined in this report 

and its appendices;  

b) Notes that the annual PCIP Update report will be presented to the 

meeting of the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 10 October 

2023. 

  

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Background 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
2 May 2023  

 
Report Title 

Primary Care Improvement Plan (Update) 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.23.033 

 
Lead Officer  

Susie Downie, Acting Primary Care Lead 
susie.downie1@nhs.scot 

 

Report Author Details  
Alison Penman, PCIP Programme 
Manager  
alison.penman1@nhs.scot 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
No 

Appendices  
a. Implementation Tracker 
b. Urgent Care Review April 2023 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6.2



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

The PCIP sets out how the Partnership intends to transform general 
practice services, utilising the Primary Care Improvement Fund (PCIF) to 

release capacity of General Practitioners to allow them to undertake their 
role as Expert Medical Generalists as set out in the new General Medical 

Services Contract. The initial PCIP was approved by IJB on 
28 August 2018, with a revised version approved in 2019. A report on 
progress is presented 6-monthly to RAPC and annually to the IJB.  The 

PCIP Plan was agreed for a 3 year period however this work was paused 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  Work has begun this year on refreshing 

the plan and review workstream progress and future service developments 
in line with Scottish Government funding.   

 

A new memorandum of understanding (MOU 2021-2023) for the GMS 
contract implementation for Primary Care Improvement was published, 

taking into account the learning and experience to inform next iteration. The 
MoU2 is accessible via. this link.  

 

All six MoU areas remain areas of focus, however, the focus should be on 
the following three priority services:  

 
a) Urgent Care 
b) Community Treatment & Care (CTAC) Services   

c) Pharmacotherapy Service   
 
[...]



 

17 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

visits were undertaken by the practices and data to reflect the demographics e.g. 

deprivation. 

 A more consistent approach to the planning of capacity and a test of change in 

terms of staffing levels. 

 To take forward a proposal for the City Visits team to arrange further 

investigations. 

 Arrange a development session for the City Visits team with the plan to create a 

calendar of further planned sessions. 

 To review the recruitment of vacant HCSW posts with an option to convert the 

hours to ACP hours. 

 Team Leader now in place and a request for funding to support and embed the 

role in the long term. 

 All GP practices to review the refreshed referral pathway. 

 LMC/GP Sub to consider the evolution of the service to align with GMED 

provision.  The highly skilled City Visits team having the capability to administer IV 

fluids or oxygen should the need arise. 

 Change the name of provider in Trakcare. 

 Easier contact with GP practices. 

 Future proofing the service once mainstreamed, in the context of health and care 

services  

 Review of activity data on a regular basis. 

 

The PCIP City Visits project group will take forward the various work-streams and changes 

as indicated in the conclusions and recommendations identified within this report. 

All progress will be reported through the PCIP Delivery group. 

Any questions or queries should be directed to 

gram.primarycaresupportachscp@nhs.scot 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 28 February 2023
	3.2 Business Planner
	4.1 Directions Tracker - HSCP.23.032
	HSCP23.032_Appendix A_Directions Tracker

	5.1 Approval of Unaudited Accounts - HSCP.23.037
	HSCP.23.037 DRAFT - Audited Accounts 2022-23

	5.2 External Audit Strategy 2022/23 - HSCP.23.034
	HSCP.23.034 Aberdeen City IJB 2022-23 Annual Audit Plan - final submitted

	6.1 Strategic Plan 2022-2025: Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Update - HSCP.23.028
	HSCP.23.028 App A Delivery Plan Quarterly version. Q4 Mar 2023
	Y1

	HSCP.23.028 App B Dashboard Development Plan Reporting FY 2023 Q4
	HSCP.23.028_Appendix C_Strategic Framework Y2 Refresh

	6.2 Primary Care Improvement Plan Update - HSCP.23.033



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2 May 2023  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 2 May 2023. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown, Luan Grugeon,  Anne MacKenzie, Alison 
MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Susie Downie, Amanda Farquharson, Michelle Grant, 
Vicki Johnstone, Graham Lawther and Alison Penman (from Article 6). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 

retrospectively altered. 

   

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 

the items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note that there were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 28 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 28 February 

2023, for approval. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner.  

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g8713/Public%20reports%20pack%2002nd-May-2023%2010.00%20Risk%20Audit%20and%20Performance%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

In respect of a question regarding the Navigator Project, the Chief Finance Officer 
undertook to seek an update. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the content of the Planner. 

 
 
DIRECTIONS TRACKER - HSCP.23.032 

 
5. The Committee had before it the six-monthly update on the status of Directions 

made by the Integration Joint Board to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian. 
 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead presented the report and responded to 

questions from Members. 
 

Members heard that an Internal Audit on data sharing had recommended the use of 
Data Protection Impact Assessments and as a result it was intended to incorporate a 
register of these Assessments within the Directions Tracker to provide assurance that 

they were being completed and updated.  Guidance and procedures would be changed 
to reflect these changes with immediate effect, and Members would see the Data 
Protection Impact Assessments being reported in the next six month update at the 

November 2023 Committee. 
 

Members were advised by the Business and Resilience Manager that a section on 
Information Governance was to be introduced to the new reporting template for the IJB 
and RAPC which would be implemented after the summer recess. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the updates attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
APPROVAL OF UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS - HSCP.23.037 
 

6. The Committee had before it the unaudited final accounts for 2022/23 prepared 

by the Chief Finance officer, for review and comment. 

 
Members noted that the audit of the accounts would take place in May 2023 and the 
final audited accounts were expected to be brought back to the Integration Joint Board 

in October 2023. 
 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chief Finance Officer responded to questions from Members regarding the use of 
reserves and approach to prevention and early intervention. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee consider and comment on the Unaudited Final Accounts for 

2022/23 at Appendix A of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank ACHSCP and Aberdeen City Finance colleagues for their assistance in 
preparation of the unaudited accounts; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2022/23 - HSCP.23.034 
 

7. The Committee had before it the External Auditor’s audit plan prepared by Audit 

Scotland, for the 2022/23 financial year. Details were provided for discussion and 
noting. The report set out the auditor’s plan in respect of the 2022/23 audit and covered 

both the audit of the Board’s financial statements and the auditor’s wider scope 
responsibilities.   
 

Members welcomed Anne MacDonald - Engagement Manager, External Audit (Audit 
Scotland), to her first meeting of the Committee. 

 
Ms MacDonald introduced the report and explained that the Accounts Commission had 
appointed Michael Oliphant, Audit Director, Audit Scotland as auditor of the Aberdeen 

City Integration Joint Board for the five-year period covering financial years 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the content of the report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2025: DELIVERY PLAN QUARTER 4 UPDATE - 
HSCP.23.028 

 
8. The Committee had before it a report providing assurance relating to progress of 

the Delivery Plan as set out within the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 

Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategy Plan 2022-2025. 
 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Michelle Grant - Transformation Programme Manager - Digital and Data, presented the 
report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 

(a) note the Delivery Plan Quarter 4 Update and Dashboard as appended to the 
report at appendices a and b respectively; and 

(b) note the performance framework which had been refreshed for 2023-24 in line 

with Year 2 of the Delivery Plan at appendix c of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to provide a report to the 
Committee in June 2023 in respect of the Mental Health/ Learning Disability 

Portfolio Board and its progress; 
(ii) to instruct the Strategy and Transformation Lead to provide a report to the 

Committee in respect of the Frailty Pathway Performance; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.23.033 
 

9. The Committee had before it an update prepared by the Primary Care 

Improvement Plan Manager regarding the progress in implementing the Primary Care 

Improvement Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee: 
(a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in the report and its 

appendices; and 
(b) note that the annual PCIP Update report would be presented to the meeting of 

the Integration Joint Board at its meeting on 10 October 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 13 JUNE 2023 AT 10AM 
 

10. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: Tuesday 13 June 

2023 at 10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 


